## BEFORE THE

## OIL & GAS COMMISSION

CODDINGVILLE REALTY LTD,

Appeal No. 936

Appellant,

Appellee.

:

Review of Chief's Order 2016-386

(Liability Insurance)

DIVISION OF OIL & GAS RESOURCES

-VS-

MANAGEMENT,

ORDER OF THE

**COMMISSION DISMISSING** 

<u>APPEAL</u>

Appearances:

Jeffrey A. Gervais, on behalf of Appellant Coddingville Realty Ltd; Scott Myers, Gene Park, Assistant Attorney General, Counsel for Appellee Division of Oil & Gas Resources Management.

Upon Notice of Voluntary Withdrawal filed by Appellant, and pursuant to

Commission Rule §1509-1-22(E), the Commission hereby **DISMISSES** appeal #936.

Date Issued:

Feb. 3,2017

RÓBERT C. SMITH. Chairman

J. BRANDON DAVIS, Vice Chairman

DONALD L. MĀSŌN

ANDREW R. THOMAS

BLAKE T. ARTHUR

#### **DISTRIBUTION**:

### RECEIVED

# Coddingville Realty Ltd. 4836 Coddingville Road Medina, OH 44256

DEC - 8 2016

OIL & GAS COMMISSION

December 8, 2016

Oil and Gas Commission 2045 Morse Road, Building  $F-2^{nd}$  Floor Columbus, OH 43229

Re: Withdraw of Appeal #936

Ms. Osterman,

Based on the letter from the Ohio Department of Natural Resources withdrawing Order No. 2016-386 (copy attached) we are requesting that appeal #936 be withdrawn.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey A. Gervais, CFO Coddingville Realty Ltd.



### Ohio Department of Natural Resources

JOHN R. KASICH, GOVERNOR

JAMES ZEHRINGER, DIRECTOR

Richard J. Simmers, Chief
Division of Oil and Gas Resources Management
2045 Morse Road, Building F-2
Columbus, OH 43229-6693
Phone: (614) 265-6922 Fax: (614) 265-6910

December 1, 2016

RECEIVED

Coddingville Realty LTD 4836 Coddingville Road Medina, OH 44256

DEC - 8 2016

RE: Termination of Chief's Order No. 2016-386

OIL & GAS COMMISSION

Dear Coddingville Realty LTD,

On November 14, 2016, the Division of Oil and Gas Resources Management ("Division") issued Chief's Order No. 2016-386 to Coddingville Realty LTD. Chief's Order No. 2016-386 found Coddingville Realty LTD committed a material and substantial violation for failure to maintain insurance coverage, suspended Coddingville Realty LTD oil and gas operations in the State of Ohio, and required Coddingville Realty LTD to file proof of insurance with the Division within thirty days.

On December 01, 2016, the Division received proof of liability insurance from Coddingville Realty LTD. Therefore, the Division finds that Coddingville Realty LTD is in compliance with Chief's Order 2016-386 and the order is terminated by this letter.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Jon Austin at (614) 265-6947

Sincerely,

Richard J. Simmers Chief

Division of Oil and Resources Management

Ohio Department of Natural Resources

2045 Morse Road, Building F-2

Columbus, Ohio 43229

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 91 7199 9991 7037 2014 8723

Enclosures: Chief's Order 2016-386

cc:

Surety File Legal File

Regional Supervisor